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Cooperative Automated Transportation Coalition 

Technical Resources Working Group  

Quarterly Meeting Summary 
Wednesday, November 5, 2020 11:00 am - 12:30 pm Eastern Time 

 

Action Items 
1. Everyone: Share leads, links, or attachments of resources with Faisal or Jeremy on: 

• Suggestions from working group (WG) members on ways to enhance impact, including: 1) 

proposed new WG Members, 2) communications with/Involvement in other initiatives, and 3) 

knowledge resources to include on the CAT Coalition Website. 

• Resources or information to support SPaT and Connected Fleet deployments.  

2. Faisal/Jeremy: Coordinate and schedule a discussion with Gummada, Faisal, Navin, Carlos, and Siva 

to understand how the Resources WG can support various initiatives and efforts to a better closure, 

e.g. CAT Coalition activities and how to support or learn from the new ITS America committees in 

the coming year. 

3. Siva: Share Connected Intersections Requirements with Faisal or Jeremy for distribution to 

Resources WG members. 

• Everyone: Review and provide feedback on Connected Intersections Requirements. 

4. Dean: Share the current Enabling Connected Intersections verification document with Faisal or 

Jeremy for distribution to Resources WG members. 

• Everyone: Review and provide feedback on the Enabling Connected Intersections 

Verification document. 

5. Jeremy: Send meeting invites for 2021 Resources WG webinars. 

 

Meeting Summary 
Ongoing Commitment to Outreach and Knowledge Transfer and Resources WG Recap 

• Resources WG members were reminded to provide suggestions for proposed new WG Members, 

share new information about communications with/involvement in other initiatives, and any 

knowledge resources to include on CAT Coalition website. 

• Bob Rausch asked if the CAT Coalition was planning to develop a transition plan in light of the FCC 

decision to reflect the impacts that will be expected? That is something that Faisal expects will occur 

in the coming months through engagement of each group in the coalition, as appropriate. 

• Jeremy provided a brief recap of the previous Resources WG webinar in August, including updates 

on the CV Deployment Environment resource that is now posted on the CAT Coalition webpages; 

the meeting materials are posted online. 

 

Partner and Member Updates 

• ITS America: Carlos Alban provided an update from ITS America.  

o A lot of work is focused on efforts regarding the FCC and 5.9 GHz spectrum decision. The FCC is 

likely to approve the order of approved modifications at a meeting on November 18. The initial 

round of feedback is due by November 11, and ITS America expects the new order to be 

published in the Federal register in the weeks following the November 18 vote. Deadlines for 
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filing protest and other comments is within 30 days after publication. ITS America’s V2X task 

force is meeting very frequently to discuss the potential of making additional filings and 

determine other actions to pursue as well.  

o A question was asked about when the 2-year "transition period" from DSRC to C-V2X begins if 

the FCC adopts the item on November 18.   

▪ Shel and Blaine noted that the rule change needs to go through the complete process 

before deadlines are activated, which would cause it to begin later next year.  

▪ Blaine and Tony English believe the consolidation of channels, into the top 30MHz, must be 

accomplished within a year of the Report and Order being published, so this one-year 

timeline likely will start in Dec 2020. Bob Rausch echoed that this time to move to the upper 

30 MHz means moving 172 and 178 functionality to upper 30 MHz; thereafter is a 2-year 

elimination of all DSRC to be replaced by C-V2X technology.   

▪ The 2 -year termination of DSRC is after the second order, which has not been developed, 

for which the FCC is requesting input to establish the timeline and impact.  

o Carlos shared ITS America’s Summary of FCC 5.9 GHz Band Proposal First Report and Order, 

Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, and Order of Proposed Modification:  

https://itsa.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/FCC-5.9-GHz-Report-and-Order-Summary-ITS-

America.pdf. 

o Also, ITS America is in the process of updating standing committees, which will focus on: smart 

infrastructure, automated vehicles, V2X/connected transportation, emerging technologies, and 

mobility on demand, and sustainability and resiliency. ITS America is talking with AASHTO and 

ITE about how to better align the work from these groups with what is happening in the CAT 

Coalition. Faisal noted that the need for a conversation with Carlos about how the Resources 

WG can support or learn from the ITS America committees. 

• ITE: Siva acknowledged a lot of work being done behind the scenes to respond to the FCC.  

o Blaine gave an update on the RSU Standard project, which was originated by USDOT as follow-

up to the RSU Specification version 4.1. A design walkthrough is planned for early December; 

the design builds on the ConOps and Reqs that were developed earlier in the project. Everyone 

is invited to attend the 2-3 day event to provide feedback to make a better document. 

Significant feedback on the systems engineering documents that have been developed to date is 

much appreciated.  

o In parallel, the Connected Intersections (CI) effort is currently generating requirements that 

have some overlaps with related efforts, and will be in the next couple months. As the CI effort 

gets into the Reqs stage, the Resources WG can provide valuable feedback following an early 

release next month. Siva noted that the quarterly meetings are good for updates, but are a 

constraint for reviewing more intensive documents like the CI Requrements. 

o Faisal suggested having a discussion with Gummada, Faisal, Navin, Carlos, and Siva to 

understand how this group can support these initiatives and efforts to a better closure. 

Gummada noted that this group can help shape the scope, work, and constraints to understand 

what to take on now versus defer to the future work plan. There’s a need to align this group 

with what is coming up and what role this group can have.  

• TRB: Ray Derr shared a summary of TRB Cooperative Research Program efforts is available at 

http://bit.ly/2y8gEm4. He noted appreciation for today’s presentation on NCHRP 08-120 and 

https://itsa.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/FCC-5.9-GHz-Report-and-Order-Summary-ITS-America.pdf
https://itsa.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/FCC-5.9-GHz-Report-and-Order-Summary-ITS-America.pdf
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requested the WG let him know if there are any other projects that would be of interest for a 

presentation. 

 

Infrastructure Owner Operator (IOO) / Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) Forum Work Plan 

Product Review: Preliminary Verification Resource – Overall Testing Approach   

Blaine Leonard described the motivation for the Enabling Connected Intersections Project as a way to 

verify the messages being broadcast by IOOs and perhaps only used by IOO vehicles. Given the 

announcement by OEMs that vehicles will have connectivity by 2022, there is a need for these 

broadcasts to be tested and verified. The current effort has identified five phases of testing and 

verification. This effort plans to leverage and coordinate other parallel activities, followed by outreach to 

distribute the testing plan. This document is being developed and expected to be released early next 

year. The section on the first phase of testing is currently being reviewed by five volunteers from the 

Connected Vehicle Pooled Fund Study (CV PFS). Dean Deeter will share the current document and 

additional feedback is welcomed from Resources WG members. Blaine also described the vision for 

phases 2 and 3 in the document, which are being developed by two external projects: an M-

City/UMTRI/CAMP/CV PFS project and the USDOT/ITE CI guidance document.  

Blaine noted how this activity leads to two additional actions. The first will look at a tracking approach 

for reporting the verification of connected intersections over time. Automakers are suggesting a 

national database of verified connected intersections, but there are questions about what entity would 

maintain this database and how continued verification would take place (e.g. via passing vehicles, 

hardware malfunction monitor, video monitoring, or some other means). These are the types of 

questions being considered and addressed as part of this effort. A second action addresses the 

operational approach that IOOs should take when there are maintenance disruptions, temporary 

closures, or manual operation, for example.  

Up-time requirements were not considered as part of this effort, but it may be part of other groups. Bob 

Rausch noted that there was a minimum availability requirement in RSU Specification version 4.1. Bob 

thinks up-time requirements would be system guidance, and if not in the RSU standard it would be up to 

the deploying agency. Bob noted that many of these are system-level issues for a CI. Up-time 

requirements are being investigated by Manny, Jay Parikh, and Bob as part of their work in the ITE CI 

effort. There is opportunity for input and feedback during the CI walkthrough. Faisal noted the 

importance of discussing some of these key questions across these related efforts to get some feedback 

that would be of value. Siva said the comment resolution process for the CI and RSU Standard is pretty 

extensive and can be shared.  

NCHRP 08-120: Deployment of CV Technologies on Rural Corridors 

Barbara Staples provided an overview of a project that is taking a systems engineering approach to 

examine how connected vehicle technologies can be deployed to improve safety, mobility, and 

efficiency in rural settings. The project is looking at the CV applications that are most relevant for rural 

corridors, and associated requirements for security, staffing, resources, and other needs. The outcome 

of this 18-month effort is to provide model concept of operations and model system requirements 

documents, which is expected to conclude in January 2021. 
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Barbara described the approach and responses for conducting surveys and interviews. A big takeaway 

from stakeholder feedback was the need for more timely data that could be used by respondents. The 

user needs were developed following a “well-written needs” process for the Model ConOps, and 

organized for centers, field, agency personnel, support environment, vehicle, and system level needs. 

She noted some user needs that were considered but not included, including V2V applications, rail 

crossings, signalized intersections or crossroads, truck parking, or truck platooning. 

 

Ten use cases were developed in a step-wise approach to provide a step-by-step description of 

interactions with users. These use cases include general situational awareness, road weather 

management, general freight, freight event notification, incident response and management, work zone 

management, animal crossing warning, pedestrian/cyclists, non-signalized intersection safety, and rural 

corridor traffic management and operations strategies. 

 

The Model System Requirements document transforms the stakeholder needs from the ConOps to t into 

verifiable requirements. Additionally, the effort includes a Needs-To-Requirements-Matrix as a critical 

tool to ensure that the system requirements covered all user needs. 

 

Next steps for this effort include continued outreach and publication, which was recommended to be in 

a web-only format. Ray noted that NCHRP has funds for implementation, which agencies can request. 

Barbara added that an implementation plan was also developed and submitted as part of this project. 

Faisal requested sharing any best practices that may have been gathered as part of this effort. 

 

2021 Webinars & Close 

Members will be receiving new meeting invites from Jeremy for the upcoming Resources Working Group 

meetings in 2021 that will be held on Wednesdays at 11:00am-12:30pm ET on February 10, May 12, 

August 11, and November 10. 

 

Attendance 
1. Faisal Saleem (Chair) faisal.saleem@maricopa.gov 

2. Navin Katta (Co-Chair) navin@savari.net 

3. Alan Clelland aclelland@appinfoinc.com 

4. Alvin Stamp alvin.stamp@state.co.us 

5. Anjan Rayamajhi anjan.rayamajhi@leidos.com 

6. Andy Manuel anmanuel@cisco.com 

7. Barbara Staples barbara.staples@noblis.org 

8. Blaine Leonard bleonard@utah.gov 

9. Bob Rausch robert.rausch@transcore.com 

10. Carlos Alban calban@itsa.org 

11. Daniel Lai dlai@bellevuewa.gov 

12. Darryl Dawson ddawson@itsengineering-ltd.com 

13. Dean Deeter dean_deeter@comcast.net 

14. Doug Hohulin doug.hohulin@nokia.com 
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15. Emil Wolanin emil.wolanin@montgomerycountymd.gov 

16. Gary Piotrowicz gpiotrowicz@rcoc.org 

17. Gummada Murthy gmurthy@aashto.org 

18. Hirenkumar Patel Hirenkumar.Patel@dot.nj.gov 

19. Hossam Abdell-All hossam.abdelall@dot.state.fl.us 

20. Imran Inamdar imran.inamdar@kapsch.net 

21. Jeremy Schroeder schroeder@acconsultants.org 

22. Jianming Ma jianming.ma@txdot.gov 

23. Justin Anderson justin.anderson@noblis.org 

24. Justin Chan justin.chan@transpogroup.com 

25. Karen Timpone karen.timpone@dot.gov 

26. Katie Blizzard katherine.blizzard@leidos.com 

27. Landon Perry laperry@dot.ga.gov 

28. Liana Mortazavi liana.mortazavi@us.panasonic.com 

29. Manny Insignares  manny.insignares@consystec.com 

30. Mauricio Guerra mguerra@qti.qualcomm.com 

31. Michael Sheffield michael.sheffield@wcg.us 

32. Mike Stelts michael.stelts@us.panasonic.com 

33. Naveen Lamba naveen.lamba@us.gt.com 

34. Patrick Chan patrick.chan@consystec.com 

35. Peter Jager pjager@utah.gov 

36. Peter Thompson pth@sandag.org 

37. Purser Sturgeon purser.sturgeon@swri.org 

38. Ray Derr rderr@nas.edu 

39. Ray Starr ray.starr@state.mn.us 

40. Roxanne Mukai rmukai@mdta.state.md.us 

41. Safak Ercisli safak.ercisli@leidos.com 

42. Shaun Quayle shaun_quayle@co.washington.or.us 

43. Shel Leader shel@amobility.com 

44. Siva Narla sivanarla@gmail.com 

45. Steve Lockwood lockwood@slockwood.com 

46. Thomas Timcho tom.timcho@wsp.com 

47. Tom Kern thomasewingkern@gmail.com 

48. Tony English tony@neaeraconsulting.com 

49. Venkat Nallamothu vnallamothu@aashto.org 
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